

No. 17-1676

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VANESSA STUART,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Steve Marshall  
*Alabama Attorney Gen'l*

Beth Slate Poe  
*Assistant Attorney Gen'l*  
*\*Counsel of record*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
bpoe@ago.state.al.us  
Counsel for Respondent

August 8, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....4  
I. Hudson’s Reliance on Toxicology Reports  
Prepared by Another Expert Was  
Consistent with *Williams v. Illinois*.....6  
II. Even if the Introduction of the Toxicology  
Reports Was in Error, That Error Was  
Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. ....12  
CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	12, 17
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	12
<i>Crauswell v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 11 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Buckner</i> , 549 So. 2d 451 (Ala. 1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Ex parte State</i> , 528 So. 2d 1159 (Ala. 1988) .....	13
<i>Gibson v. City of Troy</i> , 481 So. 2d 463 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985) .....	13
<i>Hargrove v. City of Rainbow City</i> , 619 So. 2d 944 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) .....	16
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 194 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) .....	15
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	passim

### Statutes

ALA. CODE § 13A-2-2 (1975) .....	16
ALA. CODE § 13A-6-4 (1975) .....	1, 12, 16
ALA. CODE § 32-5A-191 (1975) .....	1, 3, 12
